
Må ikke brukes igjen. Gjenbruk av produktet kan føre til kryss-infeksjon, endotoksin reaksjon
og pasient skader på grunn av materiell svikt og/eller kjemisk reaksjon fra rengjøring eller 
steriliseringsmidler.

Do not reuse. Product reuse may result in cross-infection, endotoxin reaction, patient injury
due to material failure and/or chemical reaction due to cleaning or sterilization agents.
Ne pas réutiliser. Toute réutilisation pourrait entraîner une contamination croisée, une 
réaction liée aux endotoxines, une blessure du patient due à une défaillance du matériel 
et/ou à une réaction chimique imputable aux agents nettoyants ou stérilisants.
No reutilizar. Volver a utilizar el producto puede causar infecciones cruzadas, una reacción
de endotoxinas, lesiones en el paciente debido a la falla del material o una reacción química 
debido a los agentes de limpieza y esterilización.
Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo del prodotto potrebbe causare contaminazioni, reazione da 
endotossina o lesioni al paziente causate da rottura del materiale e/o reazione chimica 
dovuta alla pulizia o agli agenti sterilizzanti.
Nicht wiederverwenden. Eine Produkt-Wiederverwendung kann zu Kreuzinfektion, 
Endotoxin-Reaktion, Verletzung des Patienten durch Materialversagen und/oder chemischer 
Reaktion aufgrund von Reinigungs- und Sterilisationsmittel führen.
Återanvänd inte. Återanvändning av produkter kan leda till tvärinfektion, endotoxisk reaktion, 
patientskada på grund av materialbrott och/eller kemisk reaktion på grund av 
rengöringsmedel eller steriliseringsmedel.
Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Het opnieuw gebruiken van het product kan leiden tot 
kruisbesmetting, endotoxinereactie, letsel aan de patiënt vanwege materiaalbeschadiging
 en/of chemische reactie als gevolg van schoonmaak- of sterilisatiemiddelen.

Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan resultere i krydsinfektion, endotoksinreaktion, skade på 
patienten som følge af manglende funktion og/eller kemisk reaktion som følge af 
rengørings- eller steriliseringsmidler.
Älä käytä tuotetta uudelleen. Tuotteen uudelleen käyttäminen saattaa johtaa risti-infektioon,
endotoksiseen reaktioon tai potilaan loukkaantumiseen, joka voi johtua materiaaliviasta ja/tai 
kemiallisesta reaktiosta, joka  aiheutuu puhdistus- tai sterilointiaineista.
Não reutilizar. A reutilização do produto pode resultar em infecções cruzadas, reação das 
endotoxinas, lesão do paciente devido a falha do material e/ou reação química devido a 
agentes de limpeza ou de esterilização.
Tekrar kullanmayın. Ürünün tekrar kullanılması, malzemenin çalışmaması ve/veya temizlik 
ya da sterilizasyon malzemelerine karşı oluşabilecek kimyasal reaksiyon nedeniyle çapraz 
enfeksiyona, endotoksin reaksiyonuna veya hasta yaralanmalarına yol açabilir.
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Zařízení již znovu nepoužívejte. Opětovné použití produktu může způsobit nemocniční 
nákazu, endotoxinovou reakci či poranění pacienta z důvodu selhání materiálu a/nebo 
chemické reakce s čistícími či sterilizačními prostředky.
Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση του προϊόντος μπορεί να επιφέρει 
διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση, αντίδραση στην ενδοτοξίνη και τραυματισμό του ασθενούς 
λόγω της αστοχίας υλικού ή και χημικής αντίδρασης λόγω των προϊόντων καθαρισμού ή 
αποστείρωσης.
Ärge korduvkasutage. Toote korduvkasutamine võib põhjustada ristsaastumist, 
endotoksiinide reaktsiooni, patsiendi vigastust toote häire tõttu ja/või keemilist reaktsiooni, 
mis on seotud puhastus- või steriliseerimisvahendite kasutamisega. 
Tilos újra felhasználni! A termék újbóli használata keresztfertőzéshez, endotoxin-reakcióhoz, 
a betegnek anyagi meghibásodás miatti sérüléséhez és/vagy a tisztító vagy sterilező anyagok 
okozta vegyi reakcióhoz vezethet.
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only
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Izdaja samo
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na recept!
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ELInfusion Adaptor

Adaptateur d’Infusion

Adaptador de infusión

Adattatore per infusione

Infusionsadapter

Infunderingsadapter

Injectie-Adapter

Adapter for infusjon

Infusionsadapter

Infuusioadapteri

Adaptador para Infusão

İnfüzyon Adaptörü

Infuzní adaptér

Προσαρμογέας έγχυσης

Infusiooniadapter

Infúziós Adapter

Infūzijas adapteris

Adapter do infuzji

Adaptor de perfuzie

Инфузионный адаптер

Infúzny adaptér

Adapter za infuzijo

Infuzioni adapter

Yukon Medical, LLC 
4021 Stirrup Creek 
Durham, NC 27703 USA

Emergo Europe 
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague 
The Netherlands

Yukon Medical is a trademark or registered trademark of Yukon 
Medical, LLC.
www.yukonmedical.com
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Nelietojiet atkārtoti. Produkta atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt savstarpējas inficēšanās, 
endotoksīna reakciju, pacientu traumas dēļ materiāla mazspējas un/vai ķīmiskas reakcijas 
dēļ tīrīšanas un sterilizācijas līdzekļiem.
Nie wykorzystywać ponownie. Ponowne wykorzystanie produktu może spowodować 
zakażenie krzyżowe, reakcję endotoksyczną lub obrażenia pacjenta z powodu wady 
materiałowej i/lub reakcji chemicznej spowodowanej środkami do czyszczenia lub sterylizacji.

A nu se reutiliza. Reutilizarea produsului poate avea ca rezultat contaminarea încrucișată, 
reacție ca urmare a eliberării de endotoxine, vătămarea pacientului, din cauza unor defecțiuni 
ale materialelor și/sau a reacțiilor chimice cauzate de agenții de curățare sau sterilizare.
Повторное использование запрещается. Повторное использование продукта может 
привести к перекрестной инфекции, эндотоксиновой реакции и вреду для здоровья 
пациента вследствие реакции с материалом и(или) химической реакции с химическим 
или стерилизующим агентом. 
Nepoužívajte opakovane. Opakované použitie môže viesť k prenosu infekcie, entodoxínovej 
reakcii, poraneniu pacienta v dôsledku zlyhania materiálu a/alebo chemickej reakcii z dôvodu 
čistiacich a sterilizačných činidiel.
Ne uporabite ponovno. Ponovna uporaba pripomočka ima lahko za posledico navzkrižno 
okužbo, endotoksinski odziv ali poškodbo bolnika zaradi odpovedi materiala in/ali kemično 
reakcijo zaradi čistilnih ali sterilizacijskih sredstev. 
Nemojte koristiti ponovo. Ponovno korišćenje proizvoda može da dovede do unakrsne 
infekcije, reakcije na endotoksine i povredu kod pacijenta zbog kvara materijala i/ili hemijske 
reakcije zbog sredstava za čišćenje ili sterilizaciju.
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Käyttöindikaatiot

Arisure Dry Spike mahdollistaa nestemäisen lääkkeen annostelun IV-säiliöön neulattoman 
injektioportin avulla. Se toimii myös liittimenä IV-säiliön ja IV-sarjan välillä, ja vähentää vaarallisille 
lääkeaerosoleille ja vuodoille altistumisen riskiä.

Varotoimet

•  Älä suihkuta pakettia puhdistusaineilla. Ne voivat vaurioittaa merkintöjä.
•  Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on avattu tai vaurioitunut.
•  Arisure Dry Spike on yhteensopiva sellaisten lääkkeiden kanssa, joiden käyttö 
   polykarbonaatin tai akryylinitriilibutadieenistyreenin kanssa ei ole vasta-aiheista.
•  Käytä Arisure Dry Spike -tuotetta vain ISO-yhteensopivien IV-säiliöiden injektioporteissa, tai 
   tuotteen suorituskyky voi vaarantua.
•  Käytä Arisure Dry Spike -tuotetta vain ISO-yhteensopivan IV-sarjan neulan kanssa, tai tuotteen 
   suorituskyky voi vaarantua.
•  Hävitä tuote 96 tunnin välein, tai kun neulattoman portin aktivoinnista on kulunut 128 tuntia, 
   riippuen kumpi täyttyy ensin.
•  Älä käytä neuloja tai tylsiä kanyyleja neulattoman venttiilin kanssa, tai neulaton venttiili voi 
   vaurioitua.
•  Älä jätä slip luer -liitintä valvomatta.
•  Käytä laitoksen määrittämää aseptista tekniikkaa.
•  Hävitä IV-sarja, Arisure Dry Spike -tuote ja IV-säiliö irrottamatta Arisure Dry Spike -tuotetta 
   IV-säiliöstä tai IV-sarjasta. Noudata myös hävittämistä koskevaa laitoksen protokollaa sekä 
   soveltuvia paikallisia ja kansallisia lakeja.

Ohjeet 

1.   Poista korkki. Työnnä IV-säiliöön, kunnes se on tukevasti yhdistetty.
2.   Pyyhi neulattoman venttiilin kärki 70 % isopropyylialkoholilla ennen jokaista käyttöä.  Desinfioi 
      venttiili huolellisesti hankaamalla sen kärkeä puhdistuslapulla kiertävin liikkein ainakin 15 
      sekuntia. Vaihda puhdistuslapun kohtaa ainakin kerran 15 sekuntia kestävän pyyhkimisen 
      aikana. Anna kuivua (noin 30 sekuntia).
3.   Kiinnitä luer-sovitin (ISO 594-yhteensopiva) Arisure Dry Spike -tuotteen neulattomaan venttiiliin. 
      HUOMAUTUS: Ruisku voidaan varustaa suljetulla uros-luer-sovittimella, jos lääkityksen 
      valmisteluprotokolla niin edellyttää.
4.   Siirrä nestettä laitoksen protokollan mukaisesti.
5.   Irrota luer-sovitin Arisure Dry Spike -tuotteen neulattomasta venttiilistä.
      HUOMAUTUS: Jos käytössä on suljettu uros-luer, pidä siitä kiinni, kun irrotat sen Arisure Dry 
      Spike -tuotteen neulattomasta naarasventtiilistä.
6.   Avaa Arisure Dry Spike -tuotteen kahvansuojus ja kiinnitä siihen IV-sarja.
      HUOMAUTUS: Valmistele annostussarja laitoksen protokollan mukaisesti.

Tämä tuote ei sisällä polyvinyylikloridia (PVC).

Indikationer for brug

Arisure Dry Spike tillader tilsætning af flydende medicin til IV-beholdere gennem en
nålefri adgangsport, og fungerer som et forbindelsesled mellem en IV-beholder og et standard 
IV-sæt samtidig med at den minimere eksponeringen for farlige aerosolbeholdere med medicin og 
spild.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger

•  Sprøjt ikke pakken med rengøringsmidler, da det kan resultere i skade på mærkningen.
•  Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er åben eller beskadiget. 
•  Arisure Dry Spike er kompatibel med medicin, der ikke er kontraindiceret til polykarbonat eller 
   acrylonitril-butadien-styren.
•  Arisure Dry Spike må kun anvendes med ISO kompatible adgangsporte til IV-containere ellers kan 
   det påvirke anordningens ydeevne.
•  Arisure Dry Spike må kun anvendes med et ISO kompatibelt sæt af IV-spidser ellers kan det 
   påvirke anordningens ydeevne.
•  Anordningen skal bortskaffes hver 96. time eller efter 128 aktiveringen af den nålefri adgangsport, 
   uanset hvilken der forekommer først.
•  Der må ikke anvendes nåle eller stumpe kanyler med nålefri ventiler, da det kan resultere i skade 
   på den nålefri ventil.
•  Efterlad ikke slip luer-forbindelsen uden opsyn.
•  Anvend den i hospitalets protokol definerede aseptiske tenik.
•  Bortskaf IV-sættet, Arisure Dry Spike og IV-beholderen, uden at koble Arisure Dry Spike fra 
   IV-beholderen eller IV-sættet og i overensstemmelse med hospitalets protokol samt gældende 
   lokale, statslige og føderale love og bestemmelser.

Anvisninger 

1.   Fjern hætten. Placér i IV-beholderen, indtil der er opnået en sikker sammenkobling.
2.   Forud for hver adgang, skrub toppen af den nålefri ventil med 70% isopropylalkohol. Desinficér 
      ventilen ved grundigt at skrubbe toppen af ventilen med en alkoholswab i mindst 15 sekunder 
      med cirkulære bevægelser. Skift til et nyt område af swaben mindst én gang i løbet af 
      desinficeringsperioden på 15 sekunder. Lad det tørre (ca. 30 sekunder).
3.   Fastgør den matchende luer-adgangsanordning (ISO 594 kompatibel) til den nålefri ventil på 
      Arisure Dry Spike.
      BEMÆRK: Hvis det påkræves i henhold til protokollen for præparering af medicin, kan sprøjten 
      udstyres med en lukket han-Luer.
4.   Overfør væske i henhold til hospitalets protokol.
5.  Kobl den matchende luer-adgangsanordningen fra den nålefri ventil på Arisure Dry Spike.
     BEMÆRK: Hvis den er til stede, grib den lukkede han-Luer, når den kobles fra den nålefri 
     hun-ventil på Arisure Dry Spike.
6.  Åbn håndtagdækslet på Arisure Dry Spike og  placér i med IV-sættet.
     BEMÆRK: Gør administrationssættet klart til brug i henhold til hospitalets protokol. 

Denne anordning indeholder ikke polyvinylchlorid (PVC).

Indikasjoner for bruk

Arisure Dry Spike gjør det mulig å tilføre intravenøs væske til IV posen gjennom
en nål-fri tilgangsport, og fungerer som en kobling mellom IV posen og et standard IV sett og 
samtidig minimerer eksponering av farlige gasser fra medikamenter og søl.

Forholdsregler

•  Ikke spray pakken med rengjøringsmidler da dette kan ødelegge etiketten.
•  Må ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er åpnet eller ødelagt.
•  Arisure Dry Spike er kompatibel med legemidler som ikke er kontraindisert for polykarbonat eller 
   akrylonitril-butadien-styren.
•  Bruk bare Arisure Dry Spike med tilgangsporter for IV poser som er ISO kompatible, eller så kan 
   det hende pakningen ikke fungerer som den skal.
• Bruk bare Arisure Dry Spike sammen med ISO kompatible IV sett spike eller så kan det hende 
   pakningen ikke fungerer som den skal.
• Pakningen må kastes etter 96 timers bruk eller 128 behandlinger, alt etter hvem av de som kommer 
   først.
• Ikke bruk sløv kanyle eller nåler med den nålfrie ventilen da dette kan føre til skade 
   på den nålfrie ventilen.
• Ikke overlat luertilkoblingen uten tilsyn.
• Utfør sterile prosedyrer i henhold til protokoll.
• Kast IV settet, Arisure Dry Spike og IV posen uten å koble Arisure Dry Spike fra IV
   posen eller IV settet i henhold til medisinske prosedyrer og gjeldende lokale, statlige føderale lover 
   og regler.

Instrukser 

1.   Fjern beskyttelsehetten. Spike IV posen til en sikker tilkobling er oppnådd.
2.   Før hvert bruk, rens med en vattpinne dyppet i 70 % isopropylalkohol på toppen av den nålfrie 
      ventilen. Desinfiser ventilen grundig i minst 15 sekunder med en bomullspad dyppet i alkohol  
      på toppen av ventilen med sirkulære bevegelser. Skrubb med ny side av bomullsdotten flere 
      ganger i løpet a 15 sekunders skrubbing. La tørke (ca 30 sekunder).
3.   Koble den parrede luer enheten (ISO 594 kompatibel) til den nålfrie ventilen på Arisure Dry  
      Spike.
      Merk: Hvis det kreves i henhold til prosedyren for medisineringen, så kan det kobles til en sprøyte 
      med en lukket mannlig luer.
4.   Overføringsprosedyrer.
5.   Koble den parrede luerenheten fra den nålfrie ventilen på Arisure Dry Spike.
      Merk: Hvis en mannlig luer brukes, så hold i denne mens du kobler fra den kvinnelige nålfrie  
      ventilen fra Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Åpne dekselet på Arisure Dry Spike håndtaket og spike IV settet.
      Merk: Fyll på settet i henhold til prosedyrer.

Denne enheten inneholder ikke polyvinylklorid (PVC).

 

Indicaciones de uso

Arisure Dry Spike permite la adición de medicamentos líquidos a contenedores de vía intravenosa 
mediante un puerto de acceso que no requiere de agujas, y sirve como conector entre un 
contenedor de vía  intravenosa y un conjunto de vía intravenosa estándar, al mismo tiempo que 
minimiza la exposición a peligrosos fármacos en aerosol y derrames.

Precauciones

•  No rociar el envase con agentes de limpieza, dado que podrían dañar la etiqueta.
•  No utilizar si el envase está abierto o dañado.
•  El Arisure Dry Spike es compatible con fármacos que no están contraindicados para 
   policarbonato o acrilonitrilo butadieno estireno.
•  Solamente utilizar Arisure Dry Spike con puertos de acceso al contenedor de vía intravenosa 
   compatibles con la norma ISO; de lo contrario, el producto podría no funcionar como se espera.
•  Solamente utilizar Arisure Dry Spike con un pico de vía intravenosa compatible con la norma ISO; 
   de lo contrario, el producto podría no funciona como se espera.
•  Desechar el producto cada 96 horas o luego de 128 activaciones del puerto sin agujas, lo que 
   suceda primero.
•  No utilizar agujas o cánulas romas con la válvula sin agujas; de lo contrario, se puede dañar la 
   válvula sin agujas.
•  No descuidar la conexión Luer con portaaguja deslizante.
•  Utilizar las técnicas asépticas definidas en el protocolo del centro médico.
•  Desechar el conjunto de intravenosa, Arisure Dry Spike y el contenedor de intravenosa sin 
   desconectar Arisure Dry Spike del contenedor de vía intravenosa o del conjunto de vía 
   intravenosa, según el protocolo del centro médico y las leyes y normas locales, estatales y 
   federales aplicables.

Instrucciones 

1.   Retirar la tapa. Unir el contenedor de la vía intravenosa con el pico hasta lograr una conexión 
      segura.
2.   Antes de cada acceso, limpiar la parte superior de la válvula sin agujas con alcohol isopropílico 
      al 70%. Desinfectar la válvula limpiando bien la parte superior de la válvula con un paño con 
      alcohol durante al menos 15 segundos, utilizando movimientos circulares. Cambiar la parte del 
      paño con la que limpia al menos una vez durante el período de limpieza de 15 segundos. Dejar 
      secar (aproximadamente 30 segundos).
3.   Sujetar el dispositivo de acceso Luer de acoplamiento (compatible con la norma ISO 594) a la 
      válvula sin agujas en el Arisure Dry Spike.
      NOTA: Si lo requiere el protocolo de preparación del medicamento, la jeringa puede equiparse 
      con un conector Luer macho cerrado.
4.   Transferir el fluido según el protocolo del centro médico.
5.   Desconectar el dispositivo de acceso Luer de acoplamiento de la válvula sin agujas en el Arisure 
      Dry Spike.
      NOTA: Si hay uno presente, sujetar el conector Luer macho al desconectarlo de la válvula 
      hembra sin agujas del Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Abrir la tapa de la manija de Arisure Dry Spike y punzar con el conjunto de intravenosa.
      NOTA: Preparar el conjunto de administración según el protocolo del centro médico.

Este dispositivo no contiene cloruro de polivinilo (PVC).

Indicazioni per l'uso

L’Arisure Dry Spike consente l'aggiunta di farmaci liquidi a contenitori per somministrazione 
endovenosa, attraverso una porta d'accesso priva di ago, e funge da raccordo tra un contenitore 
endovenoso e un set endovenoso standard, riducendo al minimo l'esposizione a farmaci pericolosi 
sia aerosol che liquidi.

Precauzioni

•  Non spruzzare la confezione con detergenti che possono provocare danni alle etichette.
•  Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata.
•  L’Arisure Dry Spike è compatibile con i farmaci che non sono controindicati per il policarbonato o 
   l’acrilonitrile-butadiene-stirene.
•  Utilizzare l’Arisure Dry Spike solo con contenitori endovenosi con porte di accesso compatibili ISO 
   per evitare il malfunzionamento del dispositivo stesso.
•  Utilizzare l’Arisure Dry Spike solo con set per somministrazione endovenosa compatibili per 
   evitare il malfunzionamento del dispositivo.
•  Disporre del dispositivo ogni 96 ore o dopo 128 attivazioni della porta senza ago, a seconda di 
   quale condizione si verifichi per prima.
•  Non utilizzare aghi o cannule smussate con la valvola senza ago per evitare danni alla valvola 
   stessa.
•  Non lasciare il connettore slip luer incustodito.
•  Utillizzare le tecniche asettiche dettate dal protocollo della struttura sanitaria.
•  Disporre del set endovenoso, dell’ Arisure Dry Spike e del contenitore per somministrazione 
   endovenosa, senza scollegare l’Arisure Dry Spike dal conenitore per somministrazione 
   endovenosa o dal set per somministrazione endovenosa in base al protocollo della struttura 
   sanitara e alle leggi  e regolarmenti, locali, di stato e federali, 
   in vigore.

Istruzioni 

1.   Rimuovere il cappuccio. Forare il contenitore per somministrazione endovenosa fino ad ottenere 
      una connessione sicura.
2.   Prima di ogni accesso, strofinare la parte superiore della valvola senza ago con un tampone 
      imbevuto di alcol isopropilico al 70%. Disinfettare la valvola strofinando accuratamente la parte 
      superiore della valvola con un tampone imbevuto di alcool per almeno 15 secondi con movimenti 
      circolari. Utilizzare una nuova area del tampone almeno una volta durante i suddetti 15 secondi 
      lasciare asciugare (circa 30 secondi).
3.   Collegare il dispositivo luer (compatibile ISO 594) alla valvola senza ago Arisure Dry Spike.
      Nota: Se richiesto dal protocollo per la preparazione del farmaco, la siringa può essere dotata di 
      un connettore luer maschio chiuso.
4.   Trasferire il liquido seguendo il protocollo della struttura sanitaria.
5.   Disconnettere il dispositivo luer dalla valvola senza ago Arisure Dry Spike.
      Nota: In questo caso afferrare il connettore luer maschio quando lo si disconnette dalla dalla 
      valvola femmina senza ago Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Aprire il cappuccio del dispositivo Arisure Dry Spike e pungerlo con il set endovenoso.
      Nota: Preparare il set di somministrazione come richiesto dal protocollo della struttura sanitaria.

Questo dispositivo non contiene cloruro di polivinile (PVC).

Gebruiksaanwijzingen

Met de Arisure Dry Spike kunnen vloeibare geneesmiddelen worden toegevoegd aan het infuus via 
een naaldvrije toegangspoort en dient als een aansluiting tussen een infuus en een standaard 
infuusset, met minimale blootstelling aan gevaarlijke nevels van geneesmiddelen en morsen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

•  Geen schoonmaakmiddelen op de verpakking spuiten aangezien er schade aan het etiket kan 
   ontstaan.
•  Niet gebruiken als de verpakking open of beschadigd is.
•  De Arisure Dry Spike is compatibel met geneesmiddelen die niet gecontra-indiceerd zijn voor 
   polycarbonaat of acrylonitril-butadieen-styreen.
•  Gebruik Arisure Dry Spike alleen met ISO-compatibele toegangspoorten van infusen anders kan 
   er onbedoelde werking van het product ontstaan.
•  Gebruik Arisure Dry Spike alleen met ISO-compatibele spikeset voor infusen anders kan er 
   onbedoelde werking van het product ontstaan.
•  Gooi het product elke 96 uur of na 128 activeringen van de naaldvrije poort weg, welke het eerst 
    voorkomt.
•  Gebruik geen naalden of stompe canules in de naaldvrije klep anders kan er schade ontstaan aan 
    de naaldvrije klep.
•  De slip luer-aansluiting niet onbewaakt laten.
•  Gebruik antispetische technieken zoals aangegeven in het protocool van de medische faciliteit.
•  Gooi de infuusset, Arisure Dry Spike en infuuszak weg zonder de Arisure Dry Spike van het infuus 
    los te maken en in overeenkomst met het protocol van de medische faciliteit en geldende 
    plaatselijke wetgeving en regels.

Aanwijzingen 

1.   Werwijder de dop. Steek de spike in het infuus tot hij stevig vastzit.
2.   Veeg voorafgaand een elke aanbrenging de bovenkant van de naaldvrije klep schoon met 70% 
      isopropylalcohol. Ontsmet de klep grondig door de bovenkant van de klep minstens 15 
      seconden lang met cirkelvormige bewegingen stevig af te vegen met een alcoholdoekje. Neem 
      minstens een keer gedurende de 15 seconden een schoon deel van het doekje. Laat drogen 
      (ongeveer 30 seconden).
3.   Bevestig passende luer-toegang (ISO 594 compatibel) op naaldvrije klep op de Arisure Dry 
      Spike.
      OPMERKING: Indien vereist door het medische voorbereidingsprotocol, kan de injectienaald 
      uitgerust zijn met een gesloten mannelijke Luer.
4.   Breng vloeistof over volgens het protocool van de faciliteit.
5.   Maak de passende luer-aansluiting los van de naaldvrije klep op de Arisure Dry Spike.
      OPMERKING: Pak, indien aanwezig, de Gesloten Mannelijke Luer vast bij het losmaken van de 
      vrouwelijke, naaldvrije klep van de Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Open de Arisure Dry Spike handelklep en bevestig het infuus.
      OPMERKING: Bereid de toedieningsset voor volgens het protocol van de faciliteit.

Dit product bevat geen polyvinylchloride (PVC).

Bruksanvisningar

Arisure Dry Spike möjliggör tillsats av flytande läkemedel till en IV behållare genom en nålfri 
tillträdesöppning, och fungerar som en koppling mellan en IV behållare och en standard IV-sats, 
samtidigt som den minimerar risk för exponering av skadliga drog aerosoler och spill.

Försiktighetsåtgärder

•  Spraya inte förpackningen med rengöringsmedel då skador kan uppkomma på märkningen.
•  Använd inte om förpackningen är öppnad eller skadad.
•  Arisure Dry Spike är kompatibel med droger som inte är kontraindicerade för polykarbonat eller 
   akrylonitril-butadien-styren.
•  Använd endast Arisure Dry Spike med ISO kompatibla IV kärls åtkomstingångar annars kan 
   oavsiktliga anordningsfunktioner inträffa.
•  Använd endast Arisure Dry Spike med ISO kompatibla IV insticksstift annars kan oavsiktliga 
   anordningsfunktioner inträffa.
•  Släng produkten efter 96 timmar eller efter 128 aktiveringar av den nålfria insticksporten, 
   beroende på vilket som kommer först.
•  Använd inte nålar eller trubbiga kanyler med den nålfria ventilen då skador kan uppkomma på den 
   nålfria ventilen.
•  Lämna inte luerkopplingen obevakad.
•  Använd aseptiska tillvägagångssätt så som angetts av facilitetens protokoll.
•  Avlägsna IV setet, Arisure Dry Spike, och IV behållaren utan att koppla bort Arisure Dry Spike från 
   IV behållaren eller IV sett samt i enlighet med vårdinrättningens protokoll och tillämpliga lokala, 
   statliga och federala lagar och förordningar.

Anvisningar

1.   Ta bort locket. Spetsa IV behållaren tills en säker anslutning uppnås.
2.   Torka av varje enskilda nålfri ventil med 70% isopropylalkohol innan vart enskilt instick. 
      Desinficera ventilen genom noggrann tvättning av toppen av ventilen med alkoholvadd i vid 
      minst 15 sekunder med hjälp av cirkelrörelser. Byt till ett nytt område av vadden minst en gång 
      under den 15 sekunder långa tvättperioden. Låt torka (ungefär 30 sekunder).
3.   Fäst parning luer ingångsenheten (ISO 594 kompatibel) till en nålfri ventil på Arisure Dry Spike.
      OBS: Om det behövs enligt medicinens förberedelseprotokoll, kan sprutan bli utrustad med en 
      Sluten Han Luer.
4.   Överför vätskan enligt facilitetens protokoll.
5.   Koppla bort parning luer ingångsenheten från den nålfria ventilen på Arisure Dry Spike.
      OBS: Om den är tillgänglig, ta tag i den slutna hanluern när du kopplar bort den nålfria 
      honventilen från Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Öppna skaftlocket till Arisure Dry Spike och fäst IV-satsen.
      OBS: Förbered administreringsseten enligt vårdinrättningens protokoll.

Denna produkt innehåller inte polyvinylklorid (PVC).
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Anwendungsgebiete

Der Arisure Dry Spike ermöglicht die Zugabe von flüssigen Medikamenten zu Infusionsbehältnissen 
durch einen nadelfreien Zugangsport und dient als Konnektor zwischen einem Infusionsbehältnis 
und einem Standard-Infusionsset, während das Risiko einer Exposition mit 
gesundheitsgefährdenden Arzneimitteln und Verschüttungen minimiert wird.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

•  Packung nicht mit Reinigungsmitteln besprühen, da Beschädigungen am Etikett auftreten 
   könnten.
•  Nicht verwenden, falls die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt ist.
•  Das Arisure Dry Spike ist kompatibel mit Medikamenten, die nicht für Polycarbonat oder 
    Acrylnitril-Butadien-Styrol kontraindiziert sind.
•  Den Arisure Dry Spike nur mit ISO kompatiblen Zugangsports für Infusionsbehältnisse verwenden 
   oder es könnte eine unbeabsichtigte Funktion des Produktes auftreten.
•  Arisure Dry Spike nur mit ISO kompatiblem Dorn für Infusionssets verwenden oder es  
   könnte eine unbeabsichtigte Funktion des Produktes auftreten.
•  Das Produkt alle 96 Stunden oder entsprechend nach 128 Aktivierungen des nadelfreien Ports  
   entsorgen.
•  Keine Nadeln oder stumpfen Kanülen mit dem nadelfreien Ventil verwenden oder es könnten 
   Beschädigungan am nadelfreien Ventil auftreten.
•  Slip-Luer-Verbindung nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen.
•  Aseptische Methoden gemäß Vorschriften der medizinischen Einrichtung anwenden.
•  Das Infusionsset, Arisure Dry Spike und Infusionsbehältnis gemäß der Vorschriften der 
   medizinischen Einrichtung, örtlichen, staatlichen oder Bundesgesetzen und Vorschriften 
   entsorgen, ohne Arisure Dry Spike von dem Infusionsbehältnis oder Infusionsset  zu entfernen.

Anwendung 

1.   Kappe entfernen. Infusionsbehältnis durchstechen, bis eine sichere Verbindung erstellt wurde.
2.   Vor jedem Zugang die Oberseite des nadelfreien Ventils mit 70 %-igem Reinigungsalkohol 
      abwischen. Durch gründliches Schrubben die Oberseite des Ventils mit einem Alkoholtupfer 
      mindestens 15 Sekunden mit kreisenden Bewegungen desinfizieren. Mindestens einmal eine 
      neue Stelle des Tupfers während des Desinfizierens von 15 Sekunden benutzen. Trocknen 
      lassen (ungefähr 30 Sekunden).
3.   Das Gegenstück des Luer-Zugangs (ISO 594 kompatibel) am nadelfreien Ventil des Arisure 
      Dry Spike anbringen. 
      HINWEIS: Falls durch Vorschrift zur Medikamentenvorbereitung erforderlich, darf die Spritze
      mit einem geschlossenen männlichen Luer ausgestattet sein.
4.   Die Flüssigkeit gemäß Vorschrift der medizinischen Einrichtung übertragen.
5.   Das Gegenstück des Luer-Zugangs von dem nadelfreien Ventil am Arisure Dry Spike entfernen.
      HINWEIS: Falls vorhanden, den geschlossenen männlichen Luer festhalten, wenn er vom 
      weiblichen nadelfreien Ventil des Arisure Dry Spike abgetrennt wird.
6.   Arisure Dry Spike Griffabdeckung öffnen und mit Infusionsset durchstechen.
      HINWEIS: Das Verabreichungsset gemäß der Vorschriften der medizinischen Einrichtung 
      vorbereiten.

Dieses Produkt enthält kein Polyvinylchlorid (PVC).
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Indications for Use

The Arisure Dry Spike allows for the addition of liquid medications to IV containers through a
needle-free access port, and serves as a connector between an IV container and a standard IV set, 
while minimizing exposure to hazardous drug aerosols and spills.

Precautions

•  Do not spray package with cleaning agents as damage to labeling may occur.
•  Do not use if packaging is open or damaged.
•  The Arisure Dry Spike is compatible with drugs that are not contraindicated for Polycarbonate or 
    Acrylonitrile-Butadiene-Styrene.
•  Only use Arisure Dry Spike with ISO compatible IV container access ports or unintended device 
   performance may occur.
•  Only use Arisure Dry Spike with ISO compatible IV set spike or unintended device performance 
   may occurs.
•  Discard device every 96 hours or after 128 activations of the needle-free port, whichever comes 
   first.
•  Do not use needles or blunt cannulae with the needle-free valve or damage to the needle free 
   valve can occur.
•  Do not leave slip luer connection unattended.
•  Use aseptic techniques defined by facility protocol.
•  Dispose the IV set, Arisure Dry Spike, and IV container without disconnecting Arisure Dry Spike 
   from the IV container or IV set and in accordance with facility protocol and applicable local, state, 
   and federal laws and regulations.

Directions 

1.   Remove cap. Spike IV container until a secure connection is achieved.
2.   Prior to every access, swab the top of the needle-free valve with 70% isopropyl alcohol. 
      Disinfect the valve by thoroughly scrubbing the top of the valve with an alcohol pad for at 
      least 15 seconds using circular motions. Shift to a new area of the pad at least once during the
      15 second scrubbing period. Allow to dry (approximately 30 seconds).
3.   Attach mating luer access device (ISO 594 compatible) to needle-free valve on the Arisure Dry 
      Spike.
      NOTE: If required by the medication preparation protocol, syringe may be equipped with a
      Closed Male Luer.
4.   Transfer fluid per facility protocol.
5.   Disconnect mating luer access device from needle-free valve on the Arisure Dry Spike.
      NOTE: If present, grasp the Closed Male Luer when disconnecting from the female needle-free 
      valve of the Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Open Arisure Dry Spike handle cover and spike with IV set.
      NOTE: Prime the administration set per the facility protocol.

This device does not contain Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC).

Mode d'emploi

Le Arisure Dry Spike permet d’ajouter des médicaments liquides à des poches pour perfusion 
intraveineuse par un orifice d’accès sans aiguille, et sert de raccord entre la poche pour perfusion 
intraveineuse et le dispositif intraveineux, tout en minimisant l’exposition aux aérosols et aux fuites 
de médicaments dangereux.

Précautions

•  Ne vaporisez pas l’emballage à l’aide d’agents nettoyants afin de ne pas endommager les 
   étiquettes.
•  N’utilisez pas le produit si son emballage est ouvert ou endommagé.
•  Le Arisure Dry Spike est compatible avec les médicaments qui ne sont pas contre-indiqués avec 
   le polycarbonate ou l'acrylonitrile butadiène styrène.
•  Utilisez uniquement le Arisure Dry Spike avec des orifices d’accès de dispositifs intraveineux 
   compatibles ISO afin de ne pas entraîner un dysfonctionnement du produit.
•  Utilisez uniquement le Arisure Dry Spike avec des perforateurs pour dispositifs intraveineux 
   compatibles ISO afin de ne pas entraîner un dysfonctionnement du produit.
•  Jetez le dispositif après 96 heures ou 128 activations de l’orifice sans aiguille.
•  N’utilisez pas d’aiguilles ni de canules émoussées avec la valve sans aiguille afin de ne pas 
   endommager celle-ci.
•  Ne laissez pas sans surveillance un raccordement impliquant une seringue Luer slip.
•  Utilisez les techniques aseptiques préconisées par votre établissement.
•  Jetez le dispositif intraveineux, le Arisure Dry Spike, et la poche pour perfusion intraveineuse sans 
   déconnecter le Arisure Dry Spike de la poche pour perfusion intraveineuse ou du dispositif 
   intraveineux  et en suivant le protocole de votre établissement ainsi que toutes les lois et règles 
   locales, régionales, et fédérales applicables.

Instructions 

1.   Retirez le capuchon. Perforez la poche pour perfusion intraveineuse jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit 
      correctement fixée.
2.   Avant chaque branchement, nettoyez le dessus de la valve sans aiguille à l’alcool isopropylique 
      70 %. Désinfectez la valve en frottant minutieusement le dessus de la valve avec un tampon 
      d’alcool pendant au moins 15 secondes à l’aide de mouvement circulaires. Frottez la valve avec 
      au moins deux parties différentes du tampon pendant la période de 15 secondes. Laissez 
      sécher (environ 30 secondes).
3.   Fixez le dispositif d’accès à embout Luer (compatible ISO 594) à la valve sans aiguille du 
       Arisure Dry Spike.
      REMARQUE : Si le protocole de préparation des médicaments l’exige, la seringue peut être 
      équipée d’un embout Luer mâle fermé.
4.   Transférez le liquide en suivant le protocole de votre établissement.
5.   Déconnectez le dispositif d’accès à embout Luer de la valve sans aiguille du Arisure Dry Spike.
      REMARQUE : Le cas échéant, saisissez l’embout Luer mâle fermé lorsque vous le déconnectez 
      de la valve sans aiguille femelle du Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Ouvrez le capuchon de la poignée du Arisure Dry Spike et insérez-y le dispositif intraveineux.
      REMARQUE : Amorcez le dispositif de perfusion selon le protocole de votre établissement.

Ce dispositif ne contient pas de polychlorure de vinyle (PVC).



Indicații de utilizare

Arisure Dry Spike permite adăugarea medicațiilor lichide la perfuziile IV printr-un port de 
acces fără ac și servește drept conexiunea între o perfuzie IV și un set standard IV, în 
timp ce minimalizează expunerea la pericolele aerosolilor cu medicație și a lichidelor 
vărsate.

Precauții

•  Nu stropiți ambalajul cu agenți detergenți, deoarece ar putea avaria eticheta.
•  Nu utilizați dacă ambalajul este deschis sau avariat.
•  Arisure Dry Spike este compatibil cu medicamente care nu sunt contraindicate pentru 
   policarbonat sau acrilonitril-butadien-stiren.
•  Utilizați Arisure Dry Spike numai cu porturile de acces de perfuzie IV compatibile cu 
   standardele ISO [Organizația Internațională de Standardizare], altfel riscați o 
    performanță neintenționată a dispozitivului.
•  Utilizați Arisure Dry Spike numai cu țepușele de set IV compatibile cu standardele ISO, 
   altfel riscați o performanță neintenționată a dispozitivului.
•  Înlocuiți dispozitivul o dată la 96 ore sau după 128 activații a portului fără ac, care are 
    loc mai întâi.
•  Nu utilizați ace sau canule boante la valva fără ac, altfel riscați să avariați valva fără ac.
•  Nu lăsați conexiunea luer-slip nesupravegheată.
•  Utilizați tehnicile aseptice definite de protocolul facilității.
•  Aruncați setul IV, Arisure Dry Spike și perfuzia IV fără a deconecta Arisure Dry Spike de 
    la perfuzia IV sau de la setul IV, conform protocolului facilității, precum și legilor și 
    regulamentelor locale, regionale și naționale.

Instrucțiuni

1.   Înlăturați capacul. Înțepați perfuzia IV până când stabiliți o conexiune sigură.
2.   Înainte de fiecare acces, tamponați capătul valvei fără ac cu o soluție de 70% alcool 
      izopropilic. Dezinfectați valva prin frecarea amănunțită a capătului acesteia cu un 
      tampon cu alcool timp de cel puțin 15 secunde, folosind mișcări circulare. Schimbați 
      zona tamponului măcar o dată în timpul perioadei frecării de 15 secunde. Lăsați-o să 
      se usuce (aproximativ 30 secunde).
3.   Atașați dispozitivul de acces luer împerecheat (compatibil cu ISO 594) la valva fără ac 
      de pe Arisure Dry Spike.
      NOTĂ: Dacă se cere de către protocolul de pregătire a medicației, seringa poate fi 
      echipată cu Closed Male Luer.
4.   Faceți transferul de lichid conform protocolului facilității.
5.   Deconectați dispozitivul de acces luer împerecheat de la valva fără ac de pe Arisure 
      Dry Spike.
      NOTĂ: Dacă sunteți prezent, apucați Closed Male Luer în timp ce deconectați de la 
      valva fără ac feminină de pe Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Deschideți capacul mânerului Arisure Dry Spike și înțepați cu setul IV.
      NOTĂ: Pregătiți setul de administrare conform protocolului facilității.

Acest dispozitiv nu conține clorură de polivinil (PVC).

Indikace pro použití

Arisure Dry Spike umožňuje přidávání tekutých léčiv do nitrožilní infuzní nádoby 
prostřednictvím bezjehlového vstupního otvoru a slouží jako konektor mezi nitrožilní infuzní 
nádobou a standardní nitrožilní soupravou. Díky tomuto je dosaženo minimální expozice 
nebezpečným aerosolům a rozlitím léčiv.

Bezpečnostní opatření

•  Balení nesprejujte čisticími prostředky, mohlo by dojít k poškození etikety.
•  Nepoužívejte, je-li balení otevřené nebo poškozené.
•  Arisure Dry Spike je kompatibilní s léčivy, které nejsou kontraindikovány pro polykarbonát 
   nebo akrylonitrilbutadienstyren.
•  Arisure Dry Spike používejte pouze s nitrožilními infuzními nádobami se vstupními otvory, 
   které odpovídají normě ISO. Jinak by mohlo dojít k nezamýšlenému fungování produktu.
•  Arisure Dry Spike používejte pouze se sadami jehel pro nitrožilní podání, které odpovídají 
   normě ISO. Jinak by mohlo dojít k nezamýšlenému fungování produktu.
•  Produkt vždy vyhoďte po 96 hodinách používání nebo po 128 aktivacích bezjehlového 
   otvoru podle toho, co nastane dříve.
•  Nepoužívejte jehly či tupé kanyly s bezjehlovým ventilem, mohlo by dojít k poškození 
   bezjehlového ventilu.
•  Nenechávejte spojení „slip luer“ bez dozoru.
•  Používejte sterilní metody definované protokolem pracoviště.
•  Nitrožilní soupravu, Arisure Dry Spike a nitrožilní nádobu vyhoďte, aniž byste Arisure Dry 
   Spike odpojili z nádoby či soupravy, a postupujte podle protokolu pracoviště a příslušných 
   místních, státních a federálních zákonů a nařízení.

Pokyny 

1.   Odstraňte víko. Propíchněte nitrožilní infuzní nádobu, abyste dosáhli bezpečného 
      propojení.
2.   Před každým vstupem otřete horní stranu bezjehlového ventilu 70% isopropylalkoholem. 
      Ventil dezinfikujte pečlivým otíráním kruhovými pohyby jeho horní strany tampónem 
      napuštěným alkoholem po dobu alespoň 15 sekund. Po dobu 15sekundového otírání se 
      alespoň jednou zaměřte na novou oblast. Nechte uschnout (přibližně po dobu 30 
      sekund).
3.   K bezjehlovému ventilu na Arisure Dry Spike připojte odpovídající přístupové zařízení s 
      konektorem luer (kompatibilní s normou ISO 594).
      POZNÁMKA: Podle protokolu přípravy léčiva je možné injekční stříkačku vybavit 
      uzavřeným samčím luerem.
4.   Převeďte tekutinu v souladu s protokolem pracoviště.
5.   Z bezjehlového ventilu Arisure Dry Spike odpojte odpovídající přístupové zařízení s 
      konektorem luer.
      POZNÁMKA: Pokud je nainstalován, uchopte uzavřený samčí luer při odpojování ze 
      samičího bezjehlového ventilu Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Otevřete kryt rukojeti Arisure Dry Spike a propíchněte jej soupravou pro nitrožilní podání.
      POZNÁMKA: Infuzní set připravte podle protokolu pracoviště.

Produkt neobsahuje polyvinylchlorid (PVC).

Ενδείξεις χρήσης

Το Arisure Dry Spike επιτρέπει την προσθήκη των υγρών φαρμάκων σε περιέκτες ενδοφλέβιου υγρού 
μέσω θύρας πρόσβασης χωρίς βελόνα και χρησιμοποιείται ως σύνδεσμος μεταξύ του περιέκτη 
ενδοφλέβιου υγρού και ενός τυπικού σετ ενδοφλέβιας χορήγησης, ενώ ελαχιστοποιεί την έκθεση σε 
επικίνδυνα αερολύματα και διαρροές φαρμάκων.

Προφυλάξεις

•  Μην ψεκάζετε τη συσκευασία με καθαριστικές ουσίες, καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στη 
   σήμανση.
•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, εάν η συσκευασία είναι ανοιγμένη ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά.
•  Το Arisure Dry Spike είναι συμβατό με φάρμακα που δεν αντενδείκνυνται στο πολυκαρβονικό ή 
   στο τριπολυμερές ακρυλονιτριλίου-βουταδιενίου-στυρενίου.
•  Χρησιμοποιείτε το Arisure Dry Spike μόνο με συμβατές με ISO θύρες πρόσβασης των περιεκτών 
   ενδοφλέβιου υγρού, διαφορετικά μπορεί να προκληθεί μη προοριζόμενη απόδοση της διάταξης.
•  Χρησιμοποιείτε το Arisure Dry Spike μόνο με συμβατό με ISO σύνδεσμο spike του σετ ενδοφλέβιας 
   χορήγησης, διαφορετικά μπορεί να προκληθεί μη προοριζόμενη απόδοση της διάταξης.
•  Απορρίπτετε τη διάταξη κάθε 96 ώρες ή μετά από 128 ενεργοποιήσεις της θύρας χωρίς βελόνα, 
   όποιο από τα δύο είναι προγενέστερο.
•  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε βελόνες ή αμβλείες κάνουλες με βαλβίδα χωρίς βελόνα, διαφορετικά μπορεί να 
   προκληθεί ζημιά στη βαλβίδα χωρίς βελόνα.
•  Μην αφήνετε τη σύνδεση τύπου luer slip ανεπιτήρητη.
•  Χρησιμοποιείτε ασηπτικές τεχνικές που ορίζονται από το πρωτόκολλο του νοσηλευτικού ιδρύματος.
•  Απορρίψτε το σετ ενδοφλέβιας έγχυσης, το Arisure Dry Spike και τον περιέκτη ενδοφλέβιου υγρού 
   χωρίς να αποσυνδέσετε το Arisure Dry Spike από τον περιέκτη ενδοφλέβιου υγρού ή το σετ 
   ενδοφλέβιας χορήγησης και σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο του νοσηλευτικού ιδρύματος και τους 
   ισχύοντες τοπικούς, πολιτειακούς και ομοσπονδιακούς νόμους και κανονισμούς.

Οδηγίες 

1.   Αφαιρέστε το πώμα. Συνδέστε τον περιέκτη ενδοφλέβιου υγρού με το spike μέχρι να επιτευχθεί 
      ασφαλής σύνδεση.
2.   Πριν από κάθε πρόσβαση, καθαρίστε το επάνω μέρος της βαλβίδας χωρίς βελόνα με 70% 
      ισοπροπυλική αλκοόλη. Απολυμάνετε τη βαλβίδα με ενδελεχές τρίψιμο του επάνω μέρους της 
      βαλβίδας με επίθεμα εμποτισμένο με αλκοόλη για τουλάχιστον 15 δευτερόλεπτα 
      χρησιμοποιώντας κυκλικές κινήσεις. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα διαφορετικό μέρος του επιθέματος 
      τουλάχιστον μία φορά κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου τριψίματος των 15 δευτερολέπτων. Αφήστε 
      το να στεγνώσει (περίπου 30 δευτερόλεπτα).
3.  Προσαρτήστε τη διάταξη πρόσβασης με σύνδεσμο luer σύζευξης (συμβατή με το ISO 594) στη 
      βαλβίδα χωρίς βελόνα στο Arisure Dry Spike.
     ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Εάν απαιτείται από το πρωτόκολλο παρασκευής φαρμάκων, η σύριγγα μπορεί να 
     περιλαμβάνει έναν κλειστό αρνητικό σύνδεσμο luer.
4.  Μεταφέρετε το υγρό σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο του νοσηλευτικού ιδρύματος.
5.  Αποσυνδέστε τη διάταξη πρόσβασης με σύνδεσμο luer σύζευξης από τη βαλβίδα χωρίς βελόνα 
     στο Arisure Dry Spike.
     ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Εάν υπάρχει, πιάστε τον κλειστό αρσενικό σύνδεσμο luer κατά την αποσύνδεση από 
     τη θηλυκή βαλβίδα χωρίς βελόνα του Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα της λαβής του Arisure Dry Spike και συνδέστε το spike με το σετ ενδοφλέβιας 
     χορήγησης.
     ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Προβείτε στην αρχική πλήρωση του σετ χορήγησης σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο του 
     νοσηλευτικού ιδρύματος.

      Αυτή η συσκευή δεν περιέχει πολυβινυλοχλωρίδιο (PVC).

Wskazania do stosowania

Arisure Dry Spike umożliwia dodawanie płynnych leków do pojemników infuzyjnych z portem 
bezigłowym oraz służy jako złącze pomiędzy pojemnikiem infuzyjnym, a standardowym zestawem do 
wlewów dożylnych, minimalizując jednocześnie narażenie na niebezpieczne opary i wycieki leków.

Środki ostrożności

•  Nie spryskiwać opakowania środkami czyszczącymi, ponieważ może to spowodować zniszczenie 
   etykiety.
•  Nie stosować, jeżeli opakowanie jest otwarte lub uszkodzone.
•  Suchy szpikulec Arisure jest kompatybilny z lekami, w stosunku do których nie ma przeciwwskazań 
   do stosowania z poliwęglanem lub kopolimerem akrylonitrylo-butadieno-styrenowym.
•  Arisure Dry Spike należy stosować wyłącznie z pojemnikami infuzyjnymi, wyposażonymi w porty 
   dostępu kompatybilne z ISO, ponieważ niezastosowanie się do tego wymogu może to spowodować, 
   że urządzenie zadziała w sposób inny od zamierzonego.
•  Arisure Dry Spike należy stosować wyłącznie z zestawami szpikulców do infuzji dożylnej, 
   kompatybilnymi z ISO, ponieważ niezastosowanie się do tego wymogu może to spowodować, że 
   urządzenie zadziała w sposób inny od zamierzonego.
•  Utylizować urządzenie co 96 godzin, lub po 128 aktywacjach portu bezigłowego, w zależności od 
   tego, co nastąpi wcześniej.
•  Nie stosować tępo zakończonej kaniuli ani igieł z zaworem bezigłowym, ponieważ może to 
   spowodować uszkodzenie zaworu beizgłowego.
•  Nie zostawiać złączy typu slip luer bez dozoru.
•  Stosować techniki aseptyczne, określone w protokole ośrodka.
•  Utylizować zestaw infuzyjny, Arisure Dry Spike oraz pojemnik infuzyjny, nie odłączając Arisure Dry 
   Spike  od pojemnika infuzyjnego ani zestawu infuzyjnego, oraz stosownie do protokołu ośrodka i 
   obowiązujących przepisów prawa lokalnego, stanowego i federalnego oraz zarządzeń.

Sposób użycia 

1.   Zdjąć osłonę. Przekłuć pojemnik infuzyjny do uzyskania bezpiecznego połączenia.
2.   Przed każdorazowym użyciem, należy przetrzeć górną część zaworu bezigłowego 70% alkoholem 
      izopropylowym. Zdezynfekować zawór, kolistymi ruchami dokładnie przecierając górę zaworu 
      nasączonym alkoholem wacikiem przez co najmniej 15 sekund. Przynajmniej raz w ciągu 15 
      sekundowej operacji należy zmienić wykorzystywany obszar wacika. Pozostawić do wyschnięcia 
      (na około 30 sekund).
3.   Podłączyć urządzenie dostępowe złącza typu luer (kompatybilne z ISO 954) do bezigłowego 
      zaworu Arisure Dry Spike.
      UWAGA: Jeżeli wymaga tego protokół przygotowania leku, strzykawka może być wyposażona w 
      zamknięty luer męski.
4.   Przenieść płyn stosownie do protokołu ośrodka.
5.   Odłączyć urządzenie dostępowe złącza typu luer od bezigłowego zaworu Arisure Dry Spike.
      UWAGA: W uzasadnionych przypadkach, uchwycić zamknięty luer męski przy odłączaniu Arisure 
      Dry Spike od żeńskiego zaworu bezigłowego. 
6.   Zdjąć osłonę Arisure Dry Spike i przekłuć zestaw infuzyjny.
      UWAGA: Przygotować zestaw do podawania stosownie do protokołu ośrodka.

Urządzenie nie zawiera polichlorku winylu (PCV).

Lietošanas indikācijas

Arisure Dry Spike ļauj pievienot šķidro medikamentu IV konteineriem caur bezadatas 
piekļuvi un kalpo kā savienotājs starp IV konteineru un standarta IV kopumu, vienlaikus 
samazinot bīstamu medikamentu aerosolu un noplūdes iedarbību.

Piesardzības pasākumi

•  Netīriet aerosola iepakojumu ar tīrīšanas līdzekļiem, jo var rasties marķēšanas bojājumi.
•  Nelietojiet, ja iepakojums ir atvērts vai bojāts.
•  Arisure Dry Spike ir savietojams ar zālēm, kuras nav kontrindicētas polikarbonātam vai 
   akrilnitril-butadiēn-stirēnam.
•  Izmantojiet Arisure Dry Spike tikai ar ISO saderīgām IV konteineru piekļuvēm, vai arī var 
   rasties neparedzēta ierīces darbība.
•  Izmantojiet Arisure Dry Spike tikai ar ISO saderīgu IV komplekta galu, vai arī var rasties 
   neparedzēta ierīces darbība.
•  Izmetiet ierīci ik pēc 96 stundām vai pēc 128 bezadatas vārsta ieslēgšanas, kas notiek 
   pirmais.
•  Nelietojiet adatas vai trulu drenāžas caurulīti ar bezadatas vārstu, jo var pastāvēt 
   bezadatas vārsta bojājuma iespēja.
•  Neatstājiet šļirces savienojumu bez uzraudzības.
•  Izmantojiet aseptisku tehniku kā noteikts objekta protokolā.
•  Atbrīvojiet IV komplektu, Arisure Dry Spike un IV konteineru, neatvienojot Arisure Dry 
   Spike no IV konteinera vai IV komplekta, kas ir saskaņā ar objekta protokolu un piemērojot 
   vietējos, valsts un federālos likumus un noteikumus.

      
Norādes

1.   Noņemiet vāciņu. Ieduriet IV konteinerā, līdz tiek sasniegts drošs savienojums.
2.   Pirms katras piekļuves, notīriet bezadatas vārstu ar 70% izopropilspirtu. Dezinficējiet 
      vārstu, kārtīgi attīrot vārsta augšpusi ar spirta salveti vismaz 15 sekundes, izmantojot 
      apļveida kustības. Pārvietojieties uz jaunu laukumu vismaz vienreiz 15 sekunžu tīrīšanas 
      perioda laikā. Ļaut nožūt (aptuveni 30 sekundes). 
3.   Pievienojiet saderīgo Luer šļirci (ISO 594 savietojams) bezadatas ventilim uz Arisure Dry
      Spike.
      PIEZĪME: Ja pēc zāļu sagatavošanas protokola nepieciešams, šļirce var būt aprīkota ar 
      slēgto Male Luer.
4.   Pārvietojiet šķidrumu pēc objekta protokola.
5.   Atvienojiet saderīgo Luer piekļuves iekārtu no bezadatas vārsta uz Arisure Dry Spike.
      PIEZĪME: Ja tāds ir, satveriet slēgto male Luer, kad atvienojiet no Arisure Dry Spike 
      female bezadatas vārsta.
6.   Atveriet Arisure Dry Spike roktura vāku un adatu ar IV komplektu.
      PIEZĪME: Sagatavojiet administrācijas komplektu pēc objekta protokola.

Šī ierīce nesatur polivinilhlorīdu (PVC).
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Használati útmutató

Az Arisure Dry Spike lehetővé teszi folyadék állagú gyógyszerek hozzáadását az infúziós zacskóhoz 
egy tűmentes nyíláson keresztül, valamint kapcsolatot biztosít az infúziós zacskó és a standard 
infúziós szerelék között, miközben minimalizálja a veszélyes anyagokkal való érintkezés és kifolyás 
lehetőségét.

Figyelem!

•  Ne fújjon tisztítószert a csomagra, mert sérülhet a címke!
•  Ne használja, ha ki lett bontva vagy sérült a csomagolás!
•  Az Arisure Dry Spike kompatibilis olyan gyógyszerekkel, amelyek nem ellenjavalltak 
   polikarbonát vagy akrilnitril-butadién-sztirolra.
•  Kizárólag az ISO szabványnak megfelelő infúziós zacskó hozzáférési pontján használja az
   Arisure Dry Spike-ot, különben nem megfelelő működést idézhet elő a termékben!
•  Csak az ISO szabványnak megfelelő infúziós szerelék tüskéjével használja az Arisure Dry 
   Spike-ot, különben nem megfelelő működést idézhet elő az eszközben!
•  Az eszközt dobja el minden 96 óra használatot követően vagy miután 128-szor aktiválta a 
   tűmentes portot, attól függően, melyik történik meg előbb!
•  Ne használjon tűt vagy tompa végű kanült a tűmentes szeleppel, mert megsérülhet a 
   tűmentes szelep!
•  Ne hagyja szabadon a csúsztatós luer csatlakozást!
•  Használja az intézmény által előírt sterilizálási módszereket!
•  Eldobáskor, úgy váljon meg az infúziós szereléktől, az Arisure Dry Spike-tól és az infúziós 
   zacskótól, hogy ne válassza el az Arisure Dry Spike-ot az infúziós zacskótól vagy az infúziós 
   szereléktől, az egészségügyi intézmény előírásainak és az érvényben lévő helyi és állami 
   törvényeknek, szabályoknak megfelelően!

Használat

1.   Vegye le a védőfedelet! Szúrja át az infúziós zacskót, stabil összeköttetést elérve!
2.   Minden egyes használat előtt tisztítsa meg a tűmentes szelepet 70%-os izopropil-alkohollal! 
      Fertőtlenítse a szelepet úgy, hogy alaposan dörzsöli a szelep tetejét alkoholos törlőkendővel 
      legalább 15 másodpercen keresztül, körkörös mozdulatokkal! A 15 másodperces tisztítási 
      periódus alatt legalább egyszer váltson tisztítófelületet a törlőkendőn (ne csak egy részét 
      használja a törlőkendőnek)! Hagyja megszáradni (kb. 30 másodperc)!
3.   Csatlakoztassa az apa luer hozzáférési eszközt (ISO 594 szabványnak megfelelő) az Arisure 
      Dry Spike tűmentes szelepéhez!
      MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha a gyógyszer előkészítési protokoll előírja, a fecskendő Closed Male 
      Luerrel lehet felszerelve.
4.   Kezdje meg a folyadék átvitelét, az intézmény protokolljának megfelelően!
5.   Válassza le a luer hozzáférési eszközt az Arisure Dry Spike tűmentes szelepjéről!
      MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha Closed Male Luer is használatban van, fogja meg azt miközben 
      leválasztja az Arisure Dry Spike anya tűmentes szelepét!
6.   Nyissa fel az Arisure Dry Spike kézi fedelét és szúrja át az infúziós szerelékkel!
      MEGJEGYZÉS: Az intézmény protokolljának megfelelően készítse elő az infúziós szereléket!

Az eszköz nem tartalmaz Polivinil-Kloridot (PVC).

Kasutusjuhend

Arisure Dry Spike võimaldab lisada vedelas vormis ravimeid nõelavaba juurdepääsu 
liitmiku kaudu IV konteineritesse, ühendab IV konnektori ja standardse IV komplekti ning 
vähendab kokkupuudet ravimi ohtlikele aerosoolidele ja leketele.

Ettevaatusabinõud

•  Ärge piserdage pakendit puhastusvahenditega, sest see võib kahjustada märgistust.
•  Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on avatud või kahjustatud.
•  Arisure Kuiv- Pihusti on ühildatav ravimitega mis pole vastunäidustatud 
   polükarbonaatidele või akrüülnitriil-butadieen-stüreenidele.
•  Kasutage Arisure Dry Spike ainult  ISO standardile vastava IV konteineri juurdepääsu 
   liitmikuga. Vastasel juhul võib seadme töö olla häiritud.
•  Kasutage Arisure Dry Spike ainult ISO standardile vastava IV komplekti tihvtiga. 
   Vastasel juhul võib seadme töö olla häiritud.
•  Kõrvaldage seade pärast 96 tundi või pärast seda, kui nõelavaba liitmikku on 128 korda 
   aktiveeritud, vastavalt sellele, kumb toimub esimesena.
•  Ärge kasutage nõelavaba klapiga nõelu ega kulunud kanüüle. Vastasel juhul võib 
    nõelavaba klapi töö olla häiritud.
•  Ärge jätke Luer-tüüpi slip-ühendust kontrollita.
•  Kasutage asutuse tööjuhendis nimetatud aseptilist tehnikat.
•  Kõrvaldage IV komplekt, Arisure Dry Spike ja IV konteiner ilma, et ühendaksite  
    Arisure Dry Spike IV konteinerist või IV komplektist lahti. Tehke seda asutuse 
    tööjuhendi ning kohalike, riiklike ja föderatiivsete seaduste ja eeskirjade kohaselt.

Juhised

1.   Eemaldage kaas. Kinnitage IV konteiner, kuni  on saadud turvaline ühendus.
2.   Enne iga juurdepääsu puhastage nõelavaba klapi ülaosa 70% isopropüülalkoholiga. 
      Desinfitseerige klapp põhjalikult. Puhastage klapi ülaosa, tehes alkoholitampooniga 
      vähemalt 15 sekundit ringjaid  liigutusi. Kasutage tampooni puhast ala vähemalt üks 
      kord 15-sekundilise puhastamise ajal. Laske kuivada (umbes 30 sekundit).
3.   Kinnitage sobiv Luer-tüüpi juurdepääsu seade (vastavalt standardile ISO 594) Arisure 
      Dry Spike nõelavabale klapile.
      MÄRKUS: kui see on ravimi ettevalmistamise juhendis ette nähtud, võib süstlal olla 
      Luer-tüüpi suletud pistik.
4.   Tehke vedeliku ülekanne vastavalt asutuse tööjuhendile.
5.   Ühendage sobiv Luer-tüüpi juurdepääsu seade Arisure Dry Spike nõelavabast klapist 
      lahti.
      MÄRKUS: kui olemas, haarake Luer-tüüpi suletud pistikust, kui ühendate Arisure Dry 
      Spike nõelavaba klapi pistikupesast lahti.
6.   Avage Arisure Dry Spike käepideme ümbris ja tihvt koos IV komplektiga.
      MÄRKUS: seadke manustamiskomplekt asutuse tööjuhendi kohaselt valmis.

Seade ei sisalda polüvinüülkloriidi (PVC).

Kullanım Endikasyonları

Arisure Dry Spike sıvı ilaçların iğnesiz bir erişim portu aracılığıyla IV (intravenöz) kaplara
eklenmesine olanak tanır. Ayrıca, tehlikeli ilaç aerosollerine ve dökülmelere maruz kalmayı en aza 
indirerek IV kabı ile standart bir IV seti arasında konnektör görevi görür.

Önlemler

•  Etikette yıpranma meydana gelebileceği için paketin üzerine temizlik maddeleri püskürtmeyin.
•  Ürün paketi açık ya da hasar görmüş ise ürünü kullanmayın.
•  Arisure Dry Spike, Polikarbonat veya Akrilonitril Bütadien Stiren için kontrendike olmayan 
   ilaçlarla uyumludur.
•  Arisure Dry Spike’ı yalnızca ISO uyumluluğuna sahip IV kap erişim portları ile kullanın; 
   aksi hâlde istenmeyen ürün performansı meydana gelebilir.
•  Arisure Dry Spike’ı yalnızca ISO uyumluluğuna sahip IV set spayk ile kullanın; 
   aksi hâlde istenmeyen ürün performansı meydana gelebilir.
•  Her 96 saatte bir ya da iğnesiz portun 128 kez etkin hâle getirilmesinin ardından (hangisi önce 
   gerçekleşirse) ürünü atın.
•  İğnesiz valf ile birlikte iğne ya da künt kanüller kullanmayın; aksi hâlde iğnesiz valf üzerinde  
   hasar meydana gelebilir.
•  Slip luer bağlantısını gözetimsiz bırakmayın.
•  Tıbbi tesis protokolünde tanımlanan aseptik teknikleri kullanın.
•  Tıbbi tesis protokolü ve ilgili yerel, eyalete özgü ve federal yasa ve yönetmelikler uyarınca
   IV seti, Arisure Dry Spike’ı ve IV kabını, Arisure Dry Spike’ın IV kabı veya IV seti ile bağlantısını 
   kesmeden atın.

Kullanım Talimatları 

1.   Kapağı çıkarın. Güvenli bir bağlantı sağlayana kadar IV kabını tutturun.
2.   Her erişim öncesinde iğnesiz valfin üst kısmını %70'lik izopropil alkol ile temizleyin. 
      Valfin üst kısmını dairesel hareketlerle en az 15 saniye boyunca alkollü bir ped ile  
      ovalayarak dezenfekte edin. 15 saniyelik ovalama sürecinde 
      en az bir kere pedin başka bir bölümünü kullanın. Kurumaya bırakın (yaklaşık 30 saniye).
3.   Birleştirme luer erişim ürününü (ISO 594 uyumlu) Arisure Dry Spike  üzerindeki iğnesiz valfe 
      bağlayın.
      NOT: İlaç hazırlama protokolünce gerekli görülmesi hâlinde paketin içine 
      bir adet Kapalı Erkek Luer yerleştirilebilir.
4.   Her tıbbi tesis protokolü için sıvıyı transfer edin.
5.   Birleştirme luer erişim ürünü ile Arisure Dry Spike üzerinde bulunan iğnesiz valf arasındaki 
      bağlantıyı kesin.
      NOT: Arisure Dry Spike ın kadın iğnesiz valfi ile bağlantısını keserken varsa 
      Kapalı Erkek Luer'i sıkıca tutun.
6.   Arisure Dry Spike kapak kolunu açın ve IV set ile tutturun.
      NOT: Her tıbbi tesis protokolü için damar yolu setini kullanıma hazır hâle getirin.

Bu ürün Polivinil Klorür (PVC) içermez.

Indicações para o Uso

O Arisure Dry Spike permite a adição de medicamentos líquidos a recipientes IV através de 
Uma porta de acesso livre de agulhas e pode ser usado como um conector entre o Recipiente IV e 
o conjunto padrão IV, enquanto minimiza a exposição a drogas em aerossol perigosos e derrames. 

Precauções

•  Não pulverize agentes de limpeza na embalagem pois podem ocorrer danos à embalagem. 
•  Não use se a embalagem está aberta ou danificada.
•  O Arisure Dry Spike é compatível com drogas que não estão contraindicadas para o 
   policarbonato ou acrilonitrilo-butadieno-estireno.
•  Somente use o Arisure Dry Spike com portas de acesso de recipientes ISO com
   compatibilidade IV ou o dispositivo poderá funcionar inadequadamente. 
•  Somente use o  Arisure Dry Spike com o conjunto de agulha com ISO compatível com o IV
   ou o dispositivo poderá funcionar inadequadamente. 
•  Descarte o dispositivo a cada 96 horas ou após 128 ativações da porta livre de agulha, o que 
   ocorrer primeiro.
•  Não use agulhas ou cânulas cegas com a válvula livre de agulha ou isso poderá danificar a 
   válvula livre de agulha. 
•  Não deixe a conexão slip luer desatendida. 
•  Use técnicas assépticas conforme definido pelos protocolos da empresa. 
•  Descarte o conjunto IV, Arisure Dry Spike, e o conector IV sem desconectar o Arisure Dry 
   Spike do recipient  IV ou o conjunto IV de acordo com os protocolos das instalações e leis 
   locais, estaduais e federais.

Instruções para o Uso 

1.   Retire a tampa do Recipiente Spike IV até que seja obtido uma conexão segura. 
2.   Antes de cada acesso, limpe a parte superior da válvula livre de agulha com álcool isopropílico
      a 70%. Desinfete a válvula completamente esfregando o topo da válvula com uma compressa 
      embebida em álcool por pelo menos 15 segundos em movimentos circulares. Desloque-se 
      para uma nova área da almofada pelo menos uma vez durante os 15 segundos do processo
      de limpeza. Permita secar (aproximadamente 30 segundos).
3.   Acople o dispositivo de acesso do conjunto luer (compatibilidade ISO 594) à válvula livre de 
      agulha do Arisure Dry Spike.
      OBSERVAÇÃO: Se exigido pelo protocolo de preparação do medicamento, a seringa pode 
      estar equipada com um Luer macho fechado. 
4.   Faça a transferência do fluído de acordo com o protocolo da instalação. 
5.   Desconecte o dispositivo de acesso do conjunto luer livre de agulha no Arisure Dry Spike.
      OBSERVAÇÃO: Caso haja, segure o Luer Macho Fechado ao desconectá-lo da válvula
      fêmea livre de agulha do Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Abra a tampa do Open Arisure Dry Spike e faça o reforço com o conjunto IV. 
      OBSERVAÇÃO: Faça a administração do conjunto de acordo com o protocolo das 
      instalações.

Este dispositivo não contém cloreto de polivinil (PVC).
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Indikacije za uporabo

Arisure Dry Spike omogoča dodajanje tekočih zdravil v IV posode skozi
dostopno odprtino brez igle in služi kot povezava med IV posodo in standardnim IV kompletom, 
ob hkratnem zmanjšanju izpostavljenosti nevarnim aerosolov in razlitjem zdravil.

Varnostni ukrepi

•  Ne pršite embalaže s čistili, saj se lahko pojavijo poškodbe etiket.
•  Ne uporabljajte, če je embalaža odprta ali poškodovana.
•  Naprava Arisure Dry Spike je združljiva z zdravili, ki niso kontraindicirani za polikarbonat ali 
   akrilonitril-butadien-stiren.
•  Uporabljajte le Arisure Dry Spike z ISO združljivimi IV dostopnimi odprtinami, saj lahko pride 
   do nenačrtovanega delovanja naprave.
•  Uporabljajte le Arisure Dry Spike z ISO združljivimi IV konicami, saj lahko pride do nenačrtovanega 
   delovanja naprave.
•  Zavrzite napravo vsakih 96 ur ali po 128 aktivacijah dovoda brez igle, kar je 
   prej.
•  Ne uporabljajte igel ali topih kanil z ventilom brez igle, saj lahko pide do poškodb 
   ventila brez igle.
•  Ne puščajte povezave z nastavkom luer nenadzorovanih.
•  Uporabite aseptično tehniko v skladu s protokolom ustanove.
•  Odstranite IV komplet, Arisure Dry Spike in IV posodo IV brez odstranitve Arisure Dry Spike iz IV
   posode ali IV kompleta in v skladu s protokolom ustanove in veljavnimi lokalnimi, državnimi in 
   zveznimi zakoni in predpise.

Navodila 

1.   Odstranite pokrovček. Potiskajte v IV posodo, dokler ne dosežete varne povezave.
2.   Pred vsakim vstavljanjem podrgnite zgornji del ventila brez igle s 70% izopropil alkoholom. 
      Razkužite ventil s temeljitim drgnjenjem vrha ventila z alkoholno blazinico za 
      vsaj 15 sekund s krožnimi gibi. Premaknite se na novo področje blazinice vsaj enkrat med
      15 sekundnim drgnjenjem. Počakajte, da se posuši (približno 30 sekund).
3.   Pritrdite ustrezno napravo za dostop nastavka luer (ISO 594 združljivo) z ventilom brez igle na 
      Arisure Dry Spike.
      OPOMBA: Če tako zahteva protokol za pripravo zdravila, je brizga lahko opremljena z
      zaprtim koškim nastavkom luer.
4.   Prenos tekočine v skladu s protokolom ustanove.
5.   Odklopite ustrezno napravo za dostop nastavka luer z ventila brez igle na Arisure Dry Spike.
      OPOMBA: Če je nameščen, primite zaprt moški nastavek luer, ko odklapljate z ženskega ventila 
      brez igle na Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Odprite pokrov ročaja Arisure Dry Spike in vstavite IV komplet.
      OPOMBA: Napolnite komplet za zdravljenje v skladu s protokolom ustanove.

Ta naprava ne vsebuje polivinil klorida (PVC).
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Indikacije za upotrebu

Arisure Dry Spike omogućava dodavanje tečnih lekova u IV kontejnere kroz bezigleni pripoj i 
služi kao konektor između IV kontejnera i standardnog IV kompleta, dok istovremeno 
minimizira izloženost opasnim aerosolima lekova ili njihovo izlivanje.

Mere opreza

•  Nemojte prskati sredstva za čišćenje po pakovanju, jer može doći do oštećenja etikete.
•  Nemojte koristiti sredstvo ako je pakovanje otvoreno ili oštećeno. 
•  Arisure Dry Spike je kompatibilan sa lekovima koji nisu kontraindikovani za polikarbonat ili 
   akrilonitril-butadien-stiren.
•  Arisure Dry Spike koristite samo sa ISO kompatibilnim pripojima za IV kontejnere, u suprotnom 
   može doći do nepravilnog rada sredstva.
•  Arisure Dry Spike koristite samo sa ISO kompatibilnim klinom iz IV kompleta, u suprotnom 
   može doći do nepravilnog rada sredstva.
•  Odbacite sredstvo posle 96 sati ili posle 128 aktivacija beziglenog pripoja, šta god se desi prvo.
•  Nemojte koristiti igle ili tupe kanile zajedno sa beziglenim ventilom, jer može doći do oštećenja 
   beziglenog ventila.
•  Nemojte ostavljati kliznu luer vezu bez nadzora.
•  Primenjujte antiseptične tehnike definisane protokolom ustanove.
•  Odložite IV komplet, Arisure Dry Spike i IV kontejner bez odvajanja Arisure Dry Spike-a od IV 
   kontejnera ili IV kompleta, u skladu sa protokolom ustanove i važećim lokalnim, državnim i 
   federalnim zakonima i propisima.

Uputstvo 

1.   Uklonite poklopac. Probodite IV kontejner sve dok ne ostvarite sigurnu povezanost.
2.   Pre bilo kakvog spajanja obrišite bezigleni ventil 70-procentnim rastvorom izopropil alkohola. 
      Dezinfikujte ventil temeljnim čišćenjem vrha ventila pomoću jastučića natopljenog alkoholnim 
      rastvorom najmanje 15 sekundi, primenjujući kružne pokrete. Prebacite se na novu, 
      nekorišćenu oblast jastučića barem jednom tokom 15 sekundi čišćenja. Ostavite da se osuši 
      (oko 30 sekundi).
3.   Pričvrstite odgovarajuće sredstvo sa luer spojem (ISO 594 kompatibilno) na bezigleni ventil 
      Arisure Dry Spike-a.
      NAPOMENA: Ako protokol pripreme lekova to zahteva, špric može biti opremljen zatvorenim 
      muškim luerom.
4.   Prebacite tečnost prema protokolu ustanove.
5.   Odvojite odgovarajuće sredstvo sa luer spojem od beziglenog ventila Arisure Dry Spike-a.
      NAPOMENA: Ako je postavljen, držite zatvoreni muški luer prilikom odvajanja od ženskog 
      beziglenog ventila Arisure Dry Spike-a.
6.   Otvorite poklopac drške Arisure Dry Spike-a i probodite IV kompletom.
      NAPOMENA: Pripremite komplet za administraciju prema protokolu ustanove.

Ovo sredstvo ne sadrži polivinil hlorid (PVC).

Indikácie na použitie

Arisure Dry Spike umožňuje pridanie tekutých liekov do IV kontajnerov cez prístupový port bez ihly a 
slúži ako spojnica medzi IV kontajnerom a štandardnou IV súpravou, a zároveň minimalizuje 
vystavenie expozícii nebezpečným aerosólom a únikom.

Opatrenia

•  Nestriekajte balíček čistiacimi prostriedkami pretože môže dôjsť k poškodeniu označenia.
•  Nepoužívajte, ak je obal otvorený alebo poškodený.
•  Suchý hrot Arisure je kompatibilný s liekmi, ktoré nie sú kontraindikované pre polykarbonát alebo 
   akrylonitril-butadién-styrén. 
•  Používajte len Arisure Dry Spike s ISO kompatibilným IV kontajnerovým prístupovým portom, inak 
   môže dôjsť k neželanému výkonu zariadenia.
•  Používajte len Arisure Dry Spike s ISO kompatibilnou IV súpravou s hrotom, inak môže dôjsť k 
   neželanému výkonu zariadenia.
•  Zariadenie odstavte každých 96 hodín alebo po 128 aktiváciách portu bez ihly, podľa toho čo 
   nastane skôr.
•  Nepoužívajte ihly alebo tupé kanyly s ventilom bez ihly, inak môže dôjsť k poškodeniu ventilu bez 
   ihly.
•  Nenechávajte kužeľové injekčné spojenie bez dozoru.
•  Používajte aseptické techniky definované protokolom zariadenia.
•  Zlikvidujte súpravu IV, Arisure Dry Spike a IV kontajner bez odpojenia Arisure Dry Spike od IV 
   kontajnera alebo súpravy IV v súlade s protokolom zariadenia a platnými miestnymi, štátnymi a 
   federálnymi zákonmi a predpismi.

Inštrukcie 

1.   Odstráňte uzáver. Prepichnite IV kontajner až do dosiahnutia bezpečného spojenia.
2.   Pred každým prístupom použite na hornú časť ventilu bez ihly tampón so 70% 
      izopropylalkoholom. Dezinfikujte ventil dôkladným drhnutím hornej časti ventilu s alkoholovou 
      podložkou po dobu najmenej 15 sekúnd za použitia krúživých pohybov. Použite i zatiaľ nepoužité 
      oblasti podložky aspoň raz v priebehu ďalších 15 sekúnd. Nechajte vyschnúť (cca 30 sekúnd).
3.   Pripojte párovacie kužeľové prístupové zariadenie (kompatibilné s ISO 594) k ventilu bez ihly na 
      Arisure Dry Spike.
      POZNÁMKA: V prípade potreby vyžadovanej protokolom pre prípravu liekov, môžu byť injekčné 
      striekačky uzavreté kužeľovým uzáverom.
4.   Preneste tekutinu podľa protokolu zariadenia.
5.   Odpojte párovacie kužeľové prístupové zariadenie od ventilu bez ihly na Arisure Dry Spike.
      POZNÁMKA: Ak je prítomný, uchopte uzavretý kužeľový uzáver pri odpojení od vonkajšieho 
      ventilu bez ihly Arisure Dry Spike.
6.   Otvorte rukoväť krytu Arisure Dry Spike a prepichnite so súpravou IV.
      POZNÁMKA: Naplňte infúzny set podľa protokolu zariadenia.

Toto zariadenie neobsahuje polyvinylchlorid (PVC).

SK

Инструкции по использованию
Устройство Arisure Dry Spike применяется для добавления жидких лекарственных препаратов 
в емкости для препаратов для внутрисосудистого введения, и служит соединительным звеном 
между емкостью для препаратов для внутрисосудистого введения и стандартным комплектом 
внутрисосудистого введения с минимизацией воздействия опасных аэрозольных препаратов и 
утечек.

Меры предосторожности
•  Не применяйте для чистки комплекта аэрозольные чистящие средства, поскольку это может 
   привести к повреждению маркировки.
•  Не используйте, если упаковка открыта или повреждена.
•  Устройство Arisure Dry Spike совместимо с медицинскими препаратами, в отношении которых 
    нет противопоказаний при использовании с поликарбонатом или с 
    акрилонитрил-бутадиен-стиролом.
•  Используйте устройство Arisure Dry Spike только с емкостями для препаратов для 
   внутрисосудистого введения с портами доступа, отвечающими требованиям стандарта ISO, 
   поскольку невыполнение этого требования может привести к нарушению работы устройства.
•  Используйте устройство Arisure Dry Spike только с конусом для комплектов 
   внутрисосудистого введения, отвечающей требованиям стандарта ISO, поскольку 
   невыполнение этого требования может привести к нарушению работы устройства.
•  Устройство подлежит утилизации каждые 96 часов или после 128 активаций безыгольного 
   порта, в зависимости от того, что наступит раньше.
•  Не используйте иглы или канюлю с тупым кончиком с безыгольным клапаном, поскольку 
   это может привести к повреждению безыгольного клапана. 
•  Не оставляйте люэровские соединения со "скользящим наконечником" без присмотра.
•  Используйте методы асептики, определяемые процедурами, принятыми в соответствующем 
   учреждении.
•  Удалите комплект для внутрисосудистого ведения, устройство Arisure Dry Spike и емкость 
   для препаратов для внутрисосудистого введения, не отсоединяя Arisure Dry Spike от емкости 
   для препаратов для внутрисосудистого введения или от комплекта для внутрисосудистого 
   введения с соблюдением требований процедур, принятых в соответствующем учреждении, и 
   соответствующих нормативно-правовых актов на местном, федеральном уровне и на уровне 
   штата.

Инструкции по использованию 
1.  Снимите крышку. Обеспечьте надежное соединение с емкостью для препаратов для 
     внутрисосудистого введения.
2.  Перед каждым доступом протирайте кончик безыгольного клапана 70%-м изопропиловым 
     спиртом. Дезинфицируйте клапан, тщательно протирая круговыми движениями кончик 
     клапана медицинской спиртовой салфеткой в течение, как минимум, 15 секунд. Переходите 
     на новую зону салфетки не реже, чем каждые 15 секунд очистки. Просушите (около 30 
     секунд).
3.  Соедините люэровское устройство отбора и(или) ввода жидкости (отвечающее требованиям 
     стандарта ISO 594) с безыгольным клапаном на устройстве Arisure Dry Spike.
     ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Если это требуется процедурой подготовки препарата, шприц может 
     оборудоваться Закрытым люэровским конусом.
4.  Перелейте жидкость в соответствии с процедурами, принятыми в соответствующем 
     учреждении.
5.  Соедините люэровское устройство отбора и(или) ввода жидкости (отвечающее требованиям 
     стандарта ISO 594) к безыгольному клапану на Arisure Dry Spike.
     ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: При отсоединении от "гнездового" безыгольного клапана устройства Arisure 
     Dry Spike, возьмитесь за Закрытый люэровский конус, если он есть. 
6.  Откройте крышку ручки Arisure Dry Spike и введите в комплект для внутрисосудистого 
      введения.
     ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Подготовьте комплект для введения лекарств в соответствии с 
     процедурами, принятыми в соответствующем учреждении.

Это устройство не содержит полихлорвинила (ПВХ).
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5.4.5

5.1.6

5.6.3

5.2.8

Not made with 
natural rubber 

latex Indicates natural rubber or dry natural rubber latex 
is not a material of construction within the medical 

device or the packaging of a medical device.

Does not contain
DEHP*

Catalog Number
Indicates the manufacturer’s catalogue number so that

 the medical device can be identified.

Non-pyrogenic

Do not use
if package is

damaged Indicates a medical device that should not be used if
the package has been damaged or opened.

Indicates a medical device that is non-pryogenic.

5.1.4

5.4.3

5.4.4

5.1.5

5.2.4

Consult instructions
for use

Caution

Batch Code

Use-by date

Sterilized using
irradiation

Indicates the manufacturer’s batch code so that the 
batch or lot can be indentified.

Indicates the need for the user to consult the
instructions for use.

Indicates the date after which the medical device
is not to be used.

Indicates a medical device that has been sterilized
using irradiation.

Indicates the need for the user to consult the instructions
for use for important cautionary information such as

warnings and precautions that cannot, for a variety of
reasons, be presented on the medical device itself.

5.1.1

5.1.2

CFR 801.109**

Manufacturer
Indicates the medical device manufacturer, as defined

in EU Directives 90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC and 98/79/EC

For prescription
use only**

Authorized representative
in the European 

Community Indicates the Authorized representative in the European
Community.

5.4.2

Do not re-use
Indicates a medical device that is intended for one use,
or for use on a single patient during a single procedure.

Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or 
on the order of a physician.

DEHP-FREE

Indicates the medical device does not contain bis (2-
ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP).

**This symbol is from CFR 801.109 - Code of Federal Regulations Title 21 
Chapter I Subchapter H Part 801 Section 109 Prescription Devices

SS-EN 15986:2011*

*This symbol is from SS-EN 15986:2011 - Symbol for use in the labelling of 
medical devices - Requirements for labelling of medical devices containing 

phthalates

All symbols in this table are from ISO 15223-1:2012 - Medical Devices - Symbols
to be used with medical device labels, labelling and information to be supplied 

- Part 1 General requirements, except if specifically noted
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